4 Art. 1, Verordnung zum Konsumkreditgesetz (VKKG).

What Drives the Interest Rates in the P2P Consumer Lending Market?

 15

Among the macroeconomic explanatory variables, between 2008 and 2014, the average

seasonally adjusted Swiss unemployment rate was 3.23%, the average 3-year government bond

rate was 0.33% and the average three-month return of the SMI was 1.98%.

The descriptive statistics for the two subsamples from 2008-2012 and from 2013-2014 are

shown in Table 3. As can be seen in this table, the mean interest rate was 1100 basis points in

2008-2012, but significantly decreased thereafter by 255 basis points to 845 basis points. At the

same time, the risk free interest rate dropped, on average, by 69 basis points. The average loan

issued before 2013 has to be paid back after 31 months, and 33.5 months if issued thereafter. The

average number of auctions in the 90-day window before a loan is issued almost doubled to 40.5.

Interestingly, the debt-to-income ratio increased from 5.9% to 9.0%. The share of female

borrowers decreased from 28% to 20%, whereas Swiss nationals account for 8 percentage points

less in the last two years of the sample. Additionally, there are significantly more homeowners

seeking a loan in 2013-2014, rising from 16% to 27%.

2008-2012 2013-2014  +/-
Variable Obs Mean Std. Dev. Obs Mean Std. Dev. Mean

Dependent interest   352   11.00   2.62   313   8.45   1.89   -2.55
Loan loanamount 352 8'802 8'760 313 15'960 13'881 7'158

 term 352 30.95 8.18 313 33.47  6.55 2.51
  nrauctions90d   352   22.89   12.58   313   40.54   13.74   17.65
Borrower debtincome 352 5.89 0.06 313 9.03  0.06 3.14

 dfemale 352 0.28 0.45 313 0.20  0.40 -0.08
 dswiss 352 0.75 0.43 313 0.67  0.47 -0.09
 homeowner 352 0.16 0.37 313 0.27  0.44 0.11
 livingarrangement

 sharedflat 352 0.26 0.44 313 0.16  0.37 -0.10
 singleparent 352 0.02 0.15 313 0.02  0.13 -0.01
 spouse 352 0.31 0.46 313 0.45  0.50 0.14
 unmarriedpartner 352 0.07 0.26 313 0.09  0.29 0.02

  children3plus   352   0.03   0.16   313   0.03   0.17   0.00
Macro unemployment 352 3.29 0.47 313 3.16  0.03 -0.13

 govbond3y 352 0.65 0.57 313 -0.04  0.06 -0.69
  SMI   352   1.09   7.21   313   2.98   3.52   1.89

Table 3 Descriptive Statistics - Sub-Samples

What Drives the Interest Rates in the P2P Consumer Lending Market?

 16

The unemployment rate was lower in 2013-2014 (3.16%) than 2008-2012 (3.29%) while

the monthly performance of the Swiss Market Index (SMI) was more positive in 2013-2014

(2.98%) than in the years before (1.09%).

In a further step, we split up the sample into two groups, based on the median of each of

the explanatory variables, i.e., with one group including observations below the median and

another group including observations that are above the median, respectively, of the relevant

explanatory variable. In case the explanatory variable is a dummy, we define the groups

depending on the value of the dummy variable, i.e. No (dummy=0) and Yes (dummy=1). Table 4

presents the results for the interest rate based on this univariate statistics.

We find that many variables included in our sample are statistically highly significant